

KYOKUSHIN WORLD UNION ASSOCIATION (KWU)

tel.+7(495)640-23-63 email: kwuchamp@gmail.com www.kwunion.com **Switzerland:** Lausanne, Maison du Sport, International Avenue de Rhodanie, 54 CH-1007 **Russia:** 105005, Moscow, 7 Radio str., bld. 1, office 203

PROTOCOL

of the Meeting of the Executive Committee of Kyokushin World Union (KWU)

Date: 07.07.2018 Time: 17:00-21:00

Venue: SOK 'Kamchia', Bulgaria, 'Raduga' Hotel, Conference-hall

The Agenda of the Meeting of the KWU Executive Committee

- 1. The introductory statement of Secretary General of KWU A. Pichkunov Information from A. Pichkunov.
- 2. Considerations of the working group to make amendments to the KWU kumite rules with the aim to make the bouts more spectacular.

 Information from A. Pichkunov.
- 3. About the holding of the KWU European Championship 2018 among men, women and seniors, and the KWU Youth World Championship 2018 among boys, girls and juniors.

Information from A. Pichkunov.

4. About the holding of the KWU sports events in 2018-2019 years. Information from – H. Royama, D. Pickthall, A. Drewniak, I. Kamenov

List of attendees:

1. Hatsuo Royama Japan, KI

2. Ivo Kamenov Bulgaria, KI

3. Andrzej Drewniak Poland, KWF

4. David Pickthall Great Britain, IFK

5. Akio Koyama Japan, KI

6. Alexander Pichkunov Russia, KWU

7. Ramil Gabbasov Russia, RKA

8. Kaoru Yoshimoto Japan (interpreter)

9. Julia Bakalu Russia (interpreter)

1.

Spoke:

1.1. Alexander Pichkunov with introductory speech.

2. Spoke:

2.1. Alexander Pichkunov with the proposals of the working group on changing of the KWU kumite rules, in purpose of increasing the spectacularity of bouts.

Decided:

- 2.1. To accept all proposals of the working group from the Attachment № 1, in order to amend the KWU kumite rules.
- 2.2. To add to the Attachment № 1 the point about counting direct unblocked kicks to a head, which do not lead to knockdown and knockout and do not bring any damage to the opponent, as a technical advantage.
- 2.3. To add to the KWU kumite rules the accepted amendments until 01.09.2018.

Responsible person - A. Pichkunov

3. Spoke:

- 3.1. Alexander Pichkunov and Ivo Kamenov with the proposals of the Bulgarian Karate Kyokushin Federation on holding in the framework of the KWU European Championship 2018 among men and women, Tameshiwari in order to determine the winners in semi-final and final bouts in case of a draw.
- 3.2. Hatsuo Royama, David Pickthall, Ivo Kamenov with the offer to hold Tameshiwari only after two rounds, in order to determine the winner in case of a draw. If the participants show the same result by the number of broken boards, to assign the additional time 2 minutes.
- 3.3. Andrzej Drewniak with a proposal to hold Tameshiwari with participation of all participants of the KWU European Championship 2018 out of the bouts.
- 3.4. Alexander Pichkunov with information on the proposed age and weight categories for the participants of the KWU European Championship 2018 among seniors.
- 3.5. Alexander Pichkunov with information about the KWU Youth World Championship 2018 among boys, girls and juniors.

Decided:

- 3.1. Not to conduct Tameshiwari within the KWU European Championship 2018, due to the lack of a unanimous decision on the way of its holding at this tournament.
- 3.2. To approve the following age categories for the participants of the KWU European Championship 2018 among seniors: 40-45 years, over 45 years.
- 3.3. To approve the following weight categories for the participants of the KWU European Championship 2018 among seniors: up to 85 kg, over 85 kg.
- 3.4. To take note of information about the KWU Youth World Championship 2018 among boys, girls and juniors.

Responsible persons - A. Pichkunov, members of the KWU Executive Committee.

4. Spoke:

4.1. Alexander Pichkunov with a proposal on the formation of a joint calendar of sports events open to members of other organizations for a year ahead.

Decided:

4.1. That the organizations - co-founders of KWU, are required to send to the KWU office a list of their sports events, which are open to members of other organizations via e-mail for a year ahead.

Responsible persons - members of the KWU Executive Committee.

Secretary General of KWU

Alexander Pichkunov

Secretary of the Meeting

Julia Bakalu